Ordinance No. 821-2020

By Council Members: McCormack, Johnson, Brancatelli and Kelley (by departmental request)

An emergency ordinance authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into a license agreement with The Convention and Visitors Bureau of Greater Cleveland, Inc. dba Destination Cleveland, to use and occupy Cityowned property and ongoing maintenance of a pedestrian wayfinding sign at the Lakefront Municipal Parking Lot, for an initial term of three years and automatically renewing year to year unless terminated by either party.

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That, notwithstanding Section 183.16 of the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, the Director of Public Works is authorized to enter into a license agreement with The Convention and Visitors Bureau of Greater Cleveland, Inc. dba Destination Cleveland, ("Destination Cleveland") whereby the City is granting Destination Cleveland the right to use and occupy City property for the installation and ongoing maintenance of a pedestrian wayfinding sign at the Lakefront Municipal Parking Lot, located approximately 710 feet easterly of East 9th Street at the end of the sidewalk along the north side of the North Point Garage leading from East 9th Street to the Municipal parking area, at a cost of \$1.00 and other valuable consideration.

- **Section 2.** That the term of the license agreement shall be for an initial term of three years and automatically renewing year to year unless terminated by either party upon written notice.
- **Section 3.** That the license agreement shall be prepared by the Director of Law.
- **Section 4.** That the Director of Public Works and the Director of Law, and other appropriate City officials, are authorized to execute such other documents and certificates, and take such other action as may be necessary or appropriate to affect the license agreement or agreements authorized by this ordinance.
- **Section 5.** That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Referred to the Directors of Public Works; City Planning Commission; Finance; and Law; Committees on Municipal Services and Properties; Development, Planning and Sustainability; and Finance.